
 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 3rd September, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Justine Tait 

 

   
  

 
 

Finance, Resources and Partnerships 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 15th June 2015. 
 

4 Constitution Review Working Group   (Pages 7 - 20) 

5 Quarter One Financial and Performance Review   (Pages 21 - 32) 

6 Newcastle Partnership Commissioning Prospectus   (Pages 33 - 36) 

7 Portfolio Holder Question Time   (Pages 37 - 42) 

8 WORK PLAN   (Pages 43 - 48) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics 
 
 

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Fear, Hambleton, Huckfield, Loades, Pickup, Stubbs (Chair), 

Sweeney, Wallace (Vice-Chair), Waring, Wilkes and Williams 

Public Document Pack



 
PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 -  

1 

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15th June, 2015 
 
Present:-  Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Hambleton, Huckfield, Loades, Pickup, Sweeney, Wallace, 

Waring, Wilkes and Williams 
 

Officers Chief Executive 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Audit Manager 
Business Improvement Manager 
(Performance and Procurement) 

  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from the Executive Director, Resources and Support 
Services. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21st January 2015 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP  
 
The Democratic Services Manager provided a brief overview of the 
Constitution Review Working Group and advised Members that if they wished 
for any areas to be explored in more detail to bring them to the attention of the 
Group.  The next meeting had been arranged for Tuesday 14th July 2015. 
 
The Members that previously sat on the Group were Councillors Mrs 
Braithwaite, Holland, Jones and Wallace. 
 
The Chair suggested that all Group Leaders are asked to re-elect a Member 
from their party. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Democratic Services Manager invites all Group Leaders to advertise 
the re-election of Members to the Working Group. 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 4 
(MARCH) 2015  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -15.06.15 

2 

Quarter Four Financial Position 2014/2015 
 
The Committee received the quarter four financial position 2014/2015 and 
were advised it would be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee on 
Monday 6th July 2015. 
 
Quarter Four Performance Review 2014/2015 
 
The Committee received the Performance Management report to the end of 
Quarter 4 (March 2015).  Five targets were off target. 
 
Ref 1.7 The amount of residual waste per household 
 
The forecasted annual target had not been met with a result of 426.8kgs for 
2014/2015 which was an improvement of 430.23kgs for 2013/2014.  The 
indicator was off target given the stretched target for 2014/2015 of 415kgs 
which equated to a quarterly target of 103.75 kgs. 
 
Ref 1.8 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting 
 
The target was 55%, the result was 44.12%.  This was partly due to the 
changes in household waste classification. 
 
A Member asked what was the percentage impact on the target of the 
changes to reclassification of the definition of waste? 
 
The Business Improvement Manager (Performance and Procurement) to 
provide the information. 
 
Ref 2.6 Percentage of minor planning applications determined within time and 
Ref 2.7 Percentage of other planning applications determined within time 
 
Ref 2.6 the target was 85%, the result was 70.6%. 
Ref 2.7 the target was 92.5% which was above the national average, the 
result was 82%. 
 
There had been reallocations of workloads, where appropriate, and the setting 
of revised timescales.  In retrospect the targets had been set quite high. 
 
It was asked if the “determined within time” period included the time taken for 
verification or did it commence after the verification took place? 
 
The Business Improvement Manager (Performance and Procurement) to 
provide the information. 
 
Ref 3.6 Number of people accessing leisure and recreational facilities 
 
The target was 184,920, the result was 170,524.  The shortfall of attendances 
could be attributed to the 50% closure of the gym and full closure of the 

Page 4



 -  

3 

activity in the first quarter due to the replacement of the gym floor an
[...]
eary@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01782 742227 
 

Introduction 

To provide the Committee with an update of the work being carried out by the 

Constitution Review Working Group. 

Background 

The Constitution Review Working Group last met on the 14th July 2015. 

Outcomes 

The following topics were considered at the meeting: 

1. Procedure Rules for Committees.  

The Group considered the procedure rules for Committees under Appendix 9 of the 

Constitution. The Group specifically considered the recent changes that had been 

made to section 3.1 (a) and 3.1 (b) regarding changing an earlier resolution. It was 

agreed that Officers would consider whether section 3.1 (b) was required and that an 

update be brought back to a future meeting.  

2. Access to Information Rules. 

The Group considered and agreed the updated access to information rules which are 

found at Appendix 11 of the Constitution. A copy of the document agreed by the 

Group is attached to this report. 

3. Chief Officer Appointments, Dismissal, Review and Appeals Committee. 

The Group agreed that in the future appointments to these groups should be made 

at Annual Council to allow Members to be adequately trained should any meetings 

be required.  

 

Report to the Finance, Resources and 

Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

3rd September 2015 

Update from the Constitution Review Working 

Group 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. Planning Committee Members’ Protocol 

The Head of Planning and produced an updated draft version of the Protocol and it 

was agreed that this be shared with the Legal Advisor from the City Council who was 

currently attending meetings of the Planning Committee. The Protocol would then be 

sent out to Members of the Group for consideration prior to the next meeting.  

 

 

Page 8



Page 1 of 11 

APPENDIX 11 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION  
PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 
Section 1 - General Provisions 
 
1. Status 
 
These Rules are for the most part not rules
[...]
too.

4.3 

Average number 
of days per 
employee lost to 
sickness 
 

Comment 

 
In Qtr. 1 we have seen the effect of a
sickness cases
However, both short term and long term sickness cases are continuing to 
be pro-actively managed with HR and Occupational Health support and 
are monitored monthly at Executive Management Team and Departmental 
meetings.

4.5 

 
% Unmet 
demand (number 
of calls not 
answered as a % 
of total call 
handling 
volume) 

Comment 

 
Performance has been 
because of high sickness levels. This has been a 
order to achieve this unmet demand, Customer Service agents are 
supported by additional resource from Customer Support and secretarial 
support (part of the Business Admin Review) )who are answering level 2 
(switchboard) telephone ca

 
Officers consider that the performance against t
serious cause for concern at present
areas concerned continue to monitor and take
of targets where possible and/or appropriate
 
Further quarterly updates will be provided for Members in future reports.
 

3.7 Positive performance can be seen in a range of services 
some services are affected by both 
noted for consideration that some indicators have stretched targets set and local 
targets that are higher than the national ones. 

 

UNCLASSIFIED  

UNCLASSIFIED  

Exception Report Quarter 1, 2015 (April –June) 

Indicator Result Target Status 

Percentage of 
Other Planning 
Applications 
determined 
within time 

81.9% 85% 

 
Benson

Performance with respect to this target was maintained during 
relative to that of the preceding quarter and although below target is 
significantly closer to the revised target. The measures described in the 
comment for 2.6 would be expected to address under achievement in this 
target too. 

number 
of days per 
employee lost to 

 

2.63 days 
(1.82 days 
long term 
and short 
term 0.81 

days) 

1.88 
days 

 

In Qtr. 1 we have seen the effect of an unusually large number of long term 
sickness cases, totalling 23 during the period. 
However, both short term and long term sickness cases are continuing to 

actively managed with HR and Occupational Health support and 
are monitored monthly at Executive Management Team and Departmental 
meetings. 

demand (number 
of calls not 
answered as a % 
of total call 

12% 8% 

 

Jeanette 

Performance has been adversely impacted upon during the first quarter 
because of high sickness levels. This has been a challenging time but in 
order to achieve this unmet demand, Customer Service agents are 
supported by additional resource from Customer Support and secretarial 
support (part of the Business Admin Review) )who are answering level 2 
(switchboard) telephone calls. 

Officers consider that the performance against these indicators does not give rise to 
concern at present, and the management of each of 

continue to monitor and take steps to deal with under achievement 
where possible and/or appropriate.  

updates will be provided for Members in future reports.

Positive performance can be seen in a range of services and members will note 
are affected by both seasonal and external factors. It should also be 

noted for consideration that some indicators have stretched targets set and local 
targets that are higher than the national ones.   

  

Officer 
Portfolio 
holder 

Guy 
Benson 

Councillor 
Proctor 

Performance with respect to this target was maintained during this quarter 
relative to that of the preceding quarter and although below target is 
significantly closer to the revised target. The measures described in the 
comment for 2.6 would be expected to address under achievement in this 

Sarah 
Taylor 

Councillor 
Shenton 

usually large number of long term 

However, both short term and long term sickness cases are continuing to 
actively managed with HR and Occupational Health support and 

are monitored monthly at Executive Management Team and Departmental 

Jeanette 
Hilton 

Councillor 
Turner 

during the firs
[...]
16. 

 
 

3. Revenue Budget Position 
 
3.1 At this point in the financial year, we would have expected to have spent 

approximately £5,594,913; we have actually spent £5,649,711. Therefore, as at 
the end of the first quarter, the general fund budget shows an adverse variance 
of £54,798. 

 
3.2 The main reasons for the overall adverse variance to date are: 

a. The implementation of the staff related savings required to deliver the 

2015/16 target of £50k is still in progress. Further meetings with the 

Trade Unions are scheduled for September. 

b. Jubilee 2 and Kidsgrove Sports Centre are both operating at net 

overspends primarily due to income shortfall. Officers are looking at 

ways to both retain current income levels and pursue additional 

income to eradicate the current shortfalls. 

c. Income from commercial rents is below the amount budgeted for. 

Active marketing of properties is continuing in order to try and secure 

new tenancies. 

There are also a number of favourable variances, the main ones being: 

a. Employee costs in respect of a number of vacant posts and flexible 

retirements that have taken place across the Council. 

b. Additional interest income as a result of increased amounts available 

to invest following sales of land and buildings. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

4. Capital Programme Position 
 
4.1 The Capital Programme approved by Council in February 2015 has been 

updated to take account of slippage in 2014/15. Where planned expenditure did 
not occur last year, this has been added to the budget for 2015/16 (apart from 
any cases where costs have been reduced or expenditure will no longer be 
incurred). The revised budget for capital projects in 2015/16 totals £7,559,700.  

 
4.2 £757,000 of the revised budget was expected to be spent by 30 June; the 

actual amount spent was £795,200 resulting in a variance as at the end of 
quarter one of £38,200. 

 
5. Investment Counterparties 

 
5.1 Investment counterparties with whom money is invested, as at 30 June 2015 

are as follows (with the parent company shown in brackets, where applicable): 
 

Halifax Bank of Scotland (Lloyds Bank) 
Lloyds Bank 
Barclays Bank 
Nationwide Building Society 
Coventry Building Society 
Debt Management Account –Deposit facility 
Heritable Bank (Landsbanki) 

 

5.2    With regard to the Council’s frozen investment in Heritable Bank, the total 
amount repaid now amounts to some £2,357,691, which is 94% of the total that 
was frozen. The Administrators have informed creditors that a further dividend 
may be paid but this is subject to the successful outcome of their claim against 
their parent bank, Landsbanki. 
 

Page 28



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Corporate Performance Scorecard

Priority 1: A clean

Outcomes: Our borough will be safer, cleaner and sustainable 

Ref Indicator 

1.1 
Percentage of food premises that have a 

zero or one national food hygiene rating.

1.2 

The percentage of food establishments 

which are broadly compliant with good 

hygiene law  

1.3 
The area of contaminated land that has 
been remediated or is determined 
for  use 

1.4 Number of  incidents of violence with injury

1.5 
Number of  incidents of anti-social 
behaviour 

1.6 
Number of  incidents of serious acquisitive 
crime 

1.7 
The amount of residual waste per 
household 

1.8 
Percentage of household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting

1.9 

Levels of street and environment 
cleanliness (LEQ survey) free / 
predominantly free of litter, detritus, graffiti 
and fly-posting) 

1.10 
Number of community volunteer 
groups/hours spent caring for their local 
green spaces and neighbourhoods

1.11 
Town Centre Vacancy Rate 
 

1.12 
Percentage of investment portfolio (NBC 
owned) vacant 

  

Organisational 

Organisational 

Corporate Performance Scorecard 
Quarter 1
[...]

delivered within four months (approval to 

payment for works under £5000) 

2.3 

Number of homelessness cases where 

positive action was successful 

preventing homelessness  

2.4 
Average stall occupancy rate for markets

 

2.5 
Percentage of Major Planning 

Applications determined within time 

2.6 
Percentage of Minor Planning 

Applications determined within time 

2.7 
Percentage of Other Planning 

Applications determined within time 

Priority 3 : A Healthy and Active Community

Outcomes: Everyone has the chance to live a healthy, independent life, access 

and cultural facilities/activities and the opportunity to get involved in their community

Ref Indicator 

3.1 Number of parks which have Green Flag 
status 

3.2 
Level  of satisfaction with Council run 

parks and open spaces 

3.3 Number of people visiting the museum

3.4 
Number of referrals from GPs to 

organised sporting activity 

3.5 
Percentage of people referred for 

exercise by GPs whose health improves

3.6 
Number of people accessing leisure and 

recreational facilities  

Organisational 

Organisational 

Priority 2 : Borough of Opportunity 

Outcomes: Newcastle is a great place to live, work and do business  

Good 

is 

Result 

2014/15  

Qtr 1 

Result 

201

Qtr 

Number of hours worked by volunteers 
ordinated activities High 397 hrs 375

Percentage of minor adaptations 

(approval to 

 

High 90% 93

Number of homelessness cases where 

positive action was successful High 234 

stall occupancy rate for markets 
High 65% 79

Percentage of Major Planning 

Applications determined within time  
High 100% 

88.9
(Cumulative)

Percentage of Minor Planning 

Applications determined within time  
High 86% 

56.9
(Cumulative)

Percentage of Other Planning 

Applications determined within time  
High 95.2% 

81.9
(Cumulative)

Priority 3 : A Healthy and Active Community

 

Everyone has the chance to live a healthy, independent life, access 

and cultural facilities/activities and the opportunity to get involved in their community

Good 

is 

Result 

2014/15  

Qtr 1 

Result 

201

Qtr 

Number of parks which have Green Flag 
High Report in Qtr 2

Level  of satisfaction with Council run 
High 

Reported 
at a later 
date 

70

people visiting the museum High 15,435 17,590

Number of referrals from GPs to 
High 91 74

people referred for 

exercise by GPs whose health improves  
High - %

Number of people accessing leisure and 
High 154,131 165,660

 

Result 

2015/16 

Qtr 1 

Target 

2015/16 

Status 

375hrs 375 hrs 
 

93% 75% 
 

152  600 
 

79% 55% 
 

88.9% 
(Cumulative) 

70% 
 

56.9% 
(Cumulative) 

75% 

 

81.9% 
(Cumulative) 

85% 
 

Priority 3 : A Healthy and Active Community 

Everyone has the chance to live a healthy, independent life, access to high quality leisure 

and cultural facilities/activities and the opportunity to get involved in their community  

Result 

2015/16 

Qtr 1 

Target 

2015/16 

Status 

Report in Qtr 2 9 
 

70% 70% 
 

17,590 60,000 
 

74 n/a n/a 

% n/a n/a 

165,660 

670,00 

(Qtr. 1-

164,820)  

No 

Page 30



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Priority 4 : A Co-operative Council, delivering high

Outcomes: Your council is efficient, open and innovative in its work, with services designed 

and delivered co-operatively and communities are strong and well supported 

Ref Indicator 

4.1 Percentage attendance at planned 
meetings by members   

4.2 
Percentage projected variance against 

full year council budget 

4.3 
Average number of days per employee 

lost to sickness 

4.4 
Percentage of requests resolved at first 

point of contact  

4.5 

% Unmet demand (number of calls not 

answered as a % of total call handling 

volume) 

4.6 

Time taken to process Housing/Council 

Tax Benefit new claims and change 

events 

4.7 Percentage of Council Tax collected

4.8 
Percentage of National non-domestic 

rates collected 

 

     
[...]
e Report 
 
Following changes previously made to the governance of the Newcastle Partnership which 
focused on expanding the scope of the then Partnership Delivery Group (PDG) to include 
the commissioning role and being re-named as the Partnership Commissioning and Delivery 
Group (PCDG) in agreement with the Newcastle Partnership Strategic Board in September 
(chaired by the Leader of the Borough Council) and endorsed by Cabinet in October 2014;  
Further reports were subsequently presented to and approved by Cabinet in February and 
March 2015, to enable the Borough Council to become the accountable body for the 
Newcastle Partnership and to authorise the transfer of funding from the County Council to 
the Borough Council for the purposes of locality commissioning.  

 
This report is intended to presents an overview to Members of the Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee highlighting the progress on the delivery and ongoing 
development of the Newcastle Partnership Commissioning Prospectus 2015-17. 
 
Background 
 
The Newcastle Partnership recognises that more can be achieved by working together as 
partners than individually.  Working in this way is not always easy, but over the years it has 
been extremely successful in terms of delivering positive outcomes for the Borough. As a 
result the Partnership has enjoyed reductions in levels of crime, including anti-social 
behaviour; improvements in the health of the Borough; and a range of different initiatives 
aimed at improving the local economy. 
 
To further develop partnership working, the Newcastle Partnership agreed to pool a number 
of existing separate funding streams and commissioning procedures into a single practice, 
and to instigate a locality commissioning process.  The Partnership launched the Newcastle 
Partnership Commissioning Prospectus 2015-17 in December 2014, which set out a number 
of ‘lots’ and service outlines, inviting local service providers to submit delivery proposals to 
address two commissioning priorities, within the Borough: 

• Enhancing economic growth 

• Tackling vulnerability 
 

These priorities and subsequent lots were developed by the Partnership having considered a 
range of data available and local information from partners.   The sources of this data 
include Newcastle’s Health and Wellbeing Profile, Enhanced District Profile 
(www.staffordshireobservatory.org.uk), Local Alcohol Profiles for England, District Physical 
Activity and Nutrition Profiles and the eJSNA (www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk) Newcastle 
Borough Community Safety Indicators 2013/14, Newcastle-under-Lyme Police and Crime 
Plan 2014-17.   
 
Progress to date 
 
The closing date for the submission of service proposals to address the identified priorities 
within the ‘Commissioning Prospectus’ was 4th February, with the Partnership receiving a 
total of 55 applications across the 12 lots established. The total value of the applications 
received totalled £785,529 across 10 lots, as no applications were received for 2 of the 12 
lots.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  

  

 
Following the co-ordination of a series of panel evaluations and subsequent moderation, a 
total of 16 projects were awarded, totalling £279,331.46 from an overall available budget of 
approx. £500k.  An engagement process has been undertaken with each of the successful 
providers, where KPI’s have been established; monitoring frequencies agreed and payment 
schedules in line with each communicated. This information along with the successful 
providers service proposal have all been appended to formal contracts which commenced 
from the 1st April 2015 and a complete list of these services is available on request. 
 
As part of the Commissioning exercise there have been a number of ‘lessons learned’ by 
Officers, which have been recorded and captured as the process has progressed and will be 
used to inform improvements for the process in the future.  For example, of the unsuccessful 
applications received, the main reason for proposals failing was the identification of shortfalls 
in project delivery against the published service outline or that the amount quoted by the 
prospective provider had exceeded the amount available, this is one particular area that the 
Partnership is keen to provide additional guidance on and support to prospective providers, 
as Officers begin future stages of the commissioning process.   
 
Next steps 
 
A multi-agency working group, co-ordinated by the Borough Council, continues to meet on a 
fortnightly basis to ensure that services from Round 1 (above) are delivered and are 
monitored effectively.  The working group are also;  

• Reviewing the lessons learned log; 

• Reviewing the budget, including housekeeping of partners’ contributions, expenditure 
to date, available budget for Round 2 and whether there is any further funding 
available or additional partner interest; 

• Co-ordinating the contract monitoring arrangements and roles and responsibilities; 

• Co-ordinating the contract monitoring reporting, which is to be collated by the 
Borough Council and reported by exception to Partnership Commissioning and 
Delivery Group. 

 
The working group consists of Borough Council representatives from Business 
Improvement, Partnerships and Housing and Regeneration, the County Council District 
Commissioning Lead (DCL) and Public Health representatives.  Support is also provided to 
the group by the Finance team at the Borough Council. 
 
The working group is also responsible over the coming months for co-ordinating the second 
round of the Commissioning Prospectus, using the remaining budget of approx. £220k.  In 
particular the group has; 

• Identified future commissioning intentions/priorities for Round 2 and the timescales 
for use of this funding; 

• Drafted the project plan and timescales; 

• Made arrangements for the resourcing for delivery and;  

• Nominated a lead officer to co-ordinate queries  


[...]
EAN

	5 Quarter One Financial and Performance Review
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 1 2015-16 v6 20 08 15
	Appendix B NBC Performance  FRAPS-Qtr 1  19 08 15

	6 Newcastle Partnership Commissioning Prospectus
	7 Portfolio Holder Question Time
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 3rd September, 2015

Present:- Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair

Councillors Fear, Hambleton, Huckfield, Loades, Sweeney, Wallace, 
Waring, Wilkes and Williams

Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, Business and Assets

Officers Executive Director Resources and Support Services
Business Improvement Manager
Business Improvement Officer (Performance and 
Procurement)
Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

No apologies were received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 15th June 2015 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record.

4. CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP 

The following topics were considered at the last Constitution Review Working Group 
held on the 14th July 2015:-

Procedure Rules for Committees

The Group considered the recent changes that had been made to Section 3.1(a) and 
3.1(b) regarding changing an earlier resolution.

Resolved:-

That a future update be bought back to Scrutiny on whether Appendix 9 of the 
Constitution, section 3.1(b) was required.

Access to Information Rules

Resolved:-

Committee agreed to the updated access to information rules which are found at 
Appendix 11 of the Constitution.



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee – 03.09.15

2

Chief Officer Appointments, Dismissal, Review and Appeals Committee

It was advised this was an ad hoc Committee.  Those Members nominated would be 
given the appropriate training.

A Member disagreed as it was up to the group leaders from every group to attend 
and felt the existing people on the Committee were adequately trained.

Resolved:-

That the Chair would seek the views of the group leaders and the Democratic 
Services Manager.

Planning Committee Members’ Protocol

Legal advice was still awaited from the Legal Advisor at Stoke-on-Trent City Council.

Resolved:-

(a) That the Protocol be forwarded to Members for consideration prior to the next 
meeting of Scrutiny.

(b) That the Protocol be submitted to Full Council.

5. QUARTER ONE FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

Quarter One Finance Position 2015/2016

At the end of the first quarter, the general fund budget showed an adverse variance 
of £55,000.  The main reasons to date were:-

(a) The implementation of the staff related savings required to deliver the 2015/2016 
target of £50k was still in progress.

(b) Jubilee 2 and Kidsgrove Sports Centre were both operating at a net overspend, 
primarily due to income shortfall.  Officers were looking at ways to both retain 
current income levels and pursue additional income.

(c) Income from commercial rents was below the amount budgeted for.  Active 
marketing of properties was continuing in order to try and secure new tenancies.

With regard to 5.2 of the report a further payment had now been received and would 
be included in the quarter two financial report.

The Executive Director Resources and Support Services advised that there was no 
anticipated over spend on any capital schemes.  

Further meetings with the trade unions were scheduled for September with 
implementation on the 1st October 2015.

The total staff related savings in the current financial year would amount to 
approximately £15,000.

A Member asked if the overspend from Jubilee 2 and Kidsgrove Sports Centre would 
be ongoing.

The Chair advised that this question would be passed to an Officer within the Leisure 
Section.



3

Resolved:-

(a) That a marketing plan for Jubilee 2 and Kidsgrove Sports Centre be circulated to 
Committee showing ways to retain current income levels and pursue additional 
income.

Quarter One Performance Review 2015/2016

The Committee received the Performance Management report to the end of Quarter 
One (April-June) 2015.  Five indicators were off target:-

1.7 The amount of residual waste per household.
2.6 Percentage of minor planning applications determined within time.
2.7 Percentage of other planning applications determined within time.
4.3 Average number of days per employee lost to sickness.
4.5 % Unmet demand (number of calls not answered as a % of total call handling 

volume) – these were confirmed as external calls and were being managed.  
Four of the sickness cases were in Customer Services Division and the staff had 
returned to work.

Concern was raised regarding sickness.  The Executive Director Resources and 
Support Services advised that unfortunately there had been a series of serious 
operations and illnesses during the first quarter.  There was only one case relating to 
stress in the workplace. The short term sickness figures were very low.

It was asked under 1.1, Percentage of food premises that have a zero or one national 
food hygiene rating, if it was due to deterioration or to a new business opening up?

The Business Improvement Officer (Performance and Procurement) advised that the 
programme covered a range of premises.  A breakdown of what the programme 
covered would be supplied to Committee at the next meeting.

Indicator 1.7, the amount of residual waste per household.  These were seasonal 
figures.  There was a slight improvement compared to quarter 1.

Resolved:-

(a) That a detailed breakdown is produced for the next meeting, in relation to the 
percentage of food premises that have a zero or one national food hygiene 
rating.

(b) That a comparative report is produced showing the number of homelessness 
cases where positive action was successful preventing homelessness, to see if 
the system was working.

(c) That the percentage of minor planning applications determined within time be 
noted in the quarterly monitoring reports.

(d) Indicator 3.4, number of referrals from GPs to organised sporting activity and 
indicator 3.5, percentage of people referred for exercise by GPs whose health 
improves.  Both of these indicators to be monitored as there had been a drop in 
Jubilee 2 referrals and a drop in the public seeking the recreational facilities.

6. NEWCASTLE PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING PROSPECTUS 

The Business Improvement Manager presented the report which highlighted the 
progress on the delivery and ongoing development of the Newcastle Partnership 
Commissioning Prospectus 2015-17.



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee – 03.09.15

4

The Newcastle Partnership launched the Newcastle Partnership Commissioning 
Prospectus 2015-17 in December 2014 which set out a number of ‘lots’ and service 
outlines, inviting local service providers to submit delivery proposals to address two 
commissioning priorities, within the Borough:-

 Enhancing economic growth
 Tackling vulnerability

The closing date for the submission of service proposals to address the identified 
priorities within the ‘Commissioning Prospectus’ was 4th February 2015, with the 
Partnership receiving a total of 55 applications across the 12 lots established.  The 
total values of the applications received were in excess of £780,000.  No applications 
were received for 2 of the 12 lots.  Following a series of panel evaluations a total of 
16 projects were awarded in Phase 1 comprising of Arch, Street Chaplains, 
Loggerheads Parish Council, Social Youth Clubs etc.  An engagement process had 
been undertaken with each of the successful providers, where KPIs had been 
established; monitoring frequencies agreed and payment schedules in line with each 
communicated.

Following the closing date of Phase 2 on the 21st August 2015, 26 applications had 
been received with the total value in year 1 in excess of £315,000 with a budget of 
£220,000.  Year 2 was estimated in excess of £115,000

A multi-agency working group continues to meet on a fortnightly basis to begin to 
realign some of the processes and try to improve the engagement in the market 
place.

Resolved:-

That a complete list of the projects and services available be circulated to 
Committee.

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION TIME 

Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, Business and Assets presented Committee with 
an informative presentation on the subjects of land and property disposals and 
Newcastle Business Improvement District.

It was asked if the May Bank land disposal consultation was authorised, which the 
Portfolio Holder confirmed it was and planning applications were being submitted to 
the Planning Committee.

A Member asked if a profile paragraph could be included in the planning report as 
there seemed to be no investment in the rural areas.

It was asked if a gradual increase in rates could be considered but was advised that 
business rates were governed by central government regulations.

A report would be made available on Tuesday 8th September 2015 concerning the 
Ryecroft redevelopment, with a Special Council meeting to be held on Wednesday 
23rd September 2015.



5

Resolved:-

(a) That information from consultations is included in a newsletter.
That a profile paragraph be in included in the planning report concerning investment 
in the rural areas.

8. WORK PLAN 

Resolved:-

That the following items are included on the work plan:-

Wednesday 4th November 2015

Co-operative Council

Thursday 3rd December 2015

Procurement Champion

Future Items; Newcastle Partnership Board, Putting People First and Workforce 
Development

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no public questions submitted.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS
Chair


